

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS RICHARD L.
ENGSTROM, THEODORE S. ARRINGTON,
AND DAVID T. CANON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER BUSCEMI
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. KERR
BAHAR SHARIATI
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-5190
pbuscemi@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS PROPERLY CONSIDERED EVIDENCE OF RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING IN REAUTHORIZING SECTION 5.	5
A. That Racially Polarized Voting Occurs Is A Fact.	6
B. There Is A Link Between Racially Polarized Voting And Government Discrimination Against Minority Voters.....	10
II. THE CONGRESSIONAL RECORD INCLUDES AMPLE EVIDENCE OF RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING, AND IN ANY EVENT ANY ALLEGED SHORTCOMING IN THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD DOES NOT HELP PETITIONER.....	13
III. IN REAUTHORIZING SECTION 5, CONGRESS HAS ATTEMPTED TO ADDRESS DISCRIMINATORY VOTE DILUTION, NOT TO PROHIBIT RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING.	24
A. Racially Polarized Voting Can Create An Environment Conducive to Minority Vote Dilution.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Racially Polarized Voting Is A Necessary Precondition For Vote Dilution To Occur.....	26
C. Redistricting Can Be Used to Effect Vote Dilution.....	27
IV. VOTE DILUTION DOES JUSTIFY PRE-CLEARANCE.....	29
A. Vote Dilution Can Be Used As Evidence To Sustain The Reauthorization Of Section 5.	29
B. The Right To Vote Involves More Than Mere Access To Casting A Ballot, And Includes The Right To A Meaningful Vote.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	24, 31
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	2, 21
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	33
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	8
<i>Cane v. Worcester County</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1081 (D. Md. 1994).....	3
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	30
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	2, 8
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 777 F. Supp. 445 (M.D. La. 1990).....	9
<i>Cofield v. City of LaGrange</i> , 969 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	9
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	8, 21
<i>DeGrandy v. Wetherell</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1078 (N.D. Fla. 1992), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	9
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Commission</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	8
<i>Ewing v. Monroe County</i> , 740 F. Supp. 417 (N.D. Miss. 1990).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers</i> , No. 10-1425, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)	21
<i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg</i> , No. 2:06cv167-KS-MTP, 2008 WL 32872000 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 7, 2008).....	20
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	4, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	7
<i>Hines v. Mayor and Town Council of Ahoskie</i> , 998 F.2d 1266 (4th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Houston v. LaFayette County</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Miss. 1998).....	9
<i>Jamison v. Tupelo</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 706 (N.D. Miss. 2007).....	20
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)...	14
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7, 12
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8, 27
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983).....	9
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989).....	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	24
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	33, 34
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	11, 30
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	8, 13
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	30, 32, 34
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012).....	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Charleston County Council</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	11, 20
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 30, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XV	5, 30, 31
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973	
et seq.:	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	7, 8, 26, 32
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5(b), 42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthor- ization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (“Reauthor- ization and Amendments Act of 2006”)	6, 31
§ Section 2(a)	31
§ Section 2(b)(3)	6, 10, 22
§ Section 2(b)(4)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization, Hearing Before the S. Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 9, 2006) (S. Hrg. 109- 458).....</i>	<i>25</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act's Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views From the Field, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const., Civil Rights and Prop. Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (June 21, 2006) (S. Hrg. 109-822)</i>	6
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const., H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 18, 2005) (Serial No. 109-70).....</i>	15
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const., H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (March 8, 2006) (Serial No. 109-103)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const., H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 25, 2005) (Serial No. 109-75)</i>	12, 26
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-Clearance, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 16, 2006) (S. Hrg. 109-569).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Theodore S. Arrington, <i>Affirmative Districting and Four Decades of Redistricting: The Seats/Votes Relationship 1972-2008</i> , <i>Politics and Policy</i> 38 (No. 2, 2010)	2
Theodore S. Arrington, <i>Redistricting in the U.S.: A Review of Scholarship and Plan for Future Research</i> , <i>The Forum</i> 8 (No. 2, Article 7, 2010).....	3
David Canon, <i>Race, Redistricting, and Representation: The Unintended Consequences of Black-Majority Districts</i> (University of Chicago Press 1999).....	3, 28
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>The Supreme Court and Equipopulous Gerrymandering: A Remaining Obstacle in the Quest for Fair and Effective Representation</i> , 1976 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 277	2
Richard L. Engstrom & John K. Wildgen, <i>Pruning Thorns from the Thicket: An Empirical Test of the Existence of Racial Gerrymandering</i> , 2 <i>Legis. Stud. Q.</i> 465 (1977).....	2
Richard L. Engstrom & Michael D. McDonald, <i>Qualitative Evidence in Vote Dilution Litigation: Political Participation and Polarized Voting</i> , 17 <i>Urb. Law.</i> 369 (Summer 1985).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lisa Handley, <i>A Voting Rights Analysis of the Proposed Alaska State Legislative Plans: Measuring the Degree of Racial Bloc Voting and Determining the Effectiveness of Proposed Minority Districts</i> , available at http://www.wkredistricting.org/Files/Final-Report-of-Dr-Lisa-Handley.pdf	23
Ellen D. Katz, <i>Not Like the South? Regional Variation and Political Participation Through the Lens of Section 2</i> , in <i>Voting Rights Act Reauthorization of 2006: Perspectives of Democracy Participation, and Power</i> (Ana. Henderson ed., 2007)	15, 19
Nathan Persily, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 174 (2007)	12
Brief for Nathaniel Persily, Stephen Ansolabehere, and Charles Stewart III as <i>Amici Curiae</i> on Behalf of Neither Party, <i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , No. 08-322, 2009 WL 526206 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2009).....	22
Delbert A. Taebel, Richard L. Engstrom, & Richard L. Cole, <i>Alternative Electoral Systems as Remedies for Minority Vote Dilution</i> , 11 <i>Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol'y</i> 19 (1990).....	1
